
WIRELESS SPEAKER
SP429-BLACK/ORANGE/BLUE

SYLVANIA is a registered  trademark of  
OSRAM Sylvania Inc. used under license.

Thank you for purchasing this product.
Please read this manual carefully, and

save it for future reference.
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 Use of any controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other
than those herein specified may result in hazardous radiation exposure.
CAUTION:

Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
WARNING:

 Do not place the unit on top of any soft, porous, or sensitive surfaces to
avoid damaging the surface. Use a protective barrier between the unit and surface to
protect the surface.

WARNING:

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus
 to rain or moisture. 
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Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only with
the same or equivalent type.
CAUTION:

The battery, batteries, and battery pack shall not be exposed to excessive
heat such as sunshine, fire, or the like.
WARNING:

Lithium batteries, like all rechargeable batteries are recyclable and should
be recycled or disposed of in normal household waste. Contact your local government
for disposal or recycling practices in your area. They should never be incinerated since 

WARNING:

Shock hazard - Do Not Open.WARNING:

they might explode. 
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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Special note: 
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PRODUCT FEATURES
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Bluetooth technology: V4.2 

Sound output: 3W (max.)

Power rating: DC 5V / 1.0A (via Micro-USB port)

PACKAGE CONTENTS
Please make sure that the items shown below are included in the package. 

Instruction manual: 1 pcs

USB charging cable: 1 pcs

3.5mm stereo audio cable: 1 pcs

Warranty card: 1 pcs

Remote Control: 1pcs

Should an item be missing, please contact the local retailer from which you
purchased this product. 

Bluetooth speaker: 1 pcs

3.5mm auxiliary input (stereo mini jack)

Built-in Lithium-ion rechargeable battery

Bluetooth transmission range: 10M (Free space)

Leatherette carry handle

FM radio

USB & TF card support direct music play



DEVICE OVERVIEW
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Speak Overview

Bluetooth Phone-calling Mode: 
Answers or hangs up the phone.
short press once to answer / press 
and hold it for seconds to reject when 
a call comes in.
Press and hold the play button
for three seconds to redial the last
call.
FM Radio Mode: 
press once it can go to auto search 
mode and auto store all the stations. 

Bluetooth/FM/USB/TF Card Mode: 
Starts or pauses play back.

(PLAY/PAUSE)

(PREVIOUS)

USB/TF Card Player Mode: 
Skips to previous track; 
Press and hold it for fast rewind.

FM Radio Mode: 
Skips to previous channel.

Line In Mode: 
Not applicable.

Built-in microphone.
6

Built-in remote control sensor.
7

1
2
3

4

5

6

8

7

Switches working mode among 
USB/TF/AUX/FM/Bluetooth.

3 M (MODE)

5
Turn clockwise to insrease volume; 
Turn counterclockwise to decrease
volume.

VOLUME KNOB

8
Displays information.

DISPLAY

Bluetooth Mode: 
Skips to previous track.

(NEXT)4

USB/TF Card Player Mode: 
Skips to next track; 
Press and hold it for fast forward.

FM Radio Mode: 
Skips to next channel.

Line In Mode: 
Not applicable.

Bluetooth Mode: 
Skips to next track.
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RemoteControl  
Note: Before first time use, pull the plastic tab sticking out of the remote control It 
protects the battery and the remote control will not work unless it is removed.

 

CBO

A-B

1 2

0

3

654

7 8 9

MEQ

+

-

1 8

9

10

11

12

3

5
6

2

4

7

1 Power on/off

12 0-9 numbers

2 Repeat mode
USB or TF card player mode:
Switches repeat mode among 
Folder/Single/All/Random/No repeat. 
Functions show on screen as below.

The other modes:
Not applicable.

8 Radio automatic search
FM Radio mode: 
Press and hold for appr. 2 seconds to start
auto channel search and memory.
Press again to stop channel seach and play
the first stored channel.

5 Volume +
Increases volume.

6 Volume -
Decreases volume.

3 EQ

FM radio / LINE IN mode:
Not applicable.

Bluetooth/USB/TF card mode: 
Switches repeat mode among preset
EQ: Classic/Country/Jazz/Normal/
Popular/Rock.

4 Repeat A-B

Bluetooth/FM/LINE IN mode:
Not applicable.

USB/TF card mode: 
Sets start point A and ending point
B to play back repeatedly.

7 Play / pause

Bluetooth Phone-calling Mode: 
Answers or hangs up the phone.
short press once to answer / press and hold it 
for seconds to reject when a call comes in.
Press and hold the play button for three 
seconds  to redial the last call.
FM Radio Mode: 
Starts or stops auto channel search.

Bluetooth/FM/USB/TF Card Mode: 
Starts or pauses play back.

9 Mode
Switeches working mode among 
USB/TF/AUX/FM/Bluetooth.

10

USB/TF Card Player Mode: 
Skips to previous track; 
Press and hold it for fast rewind.

FM Radio Mode: 
Skips to previous channel.

Line In Mode: 
Not applicable.

Bluetooth Mode: 
Skips to previous track.

(PREVIOUS)

11 (NEXT)

USB/TF Card Player Mode: 
Skips to next track; 
Press and hold it for fast forward.

FM Radio Mode: 
Skips to next channel.

Line In Mode: 
Not applicable.

Bluetooth Mode: 
Skips to next track.

Repeat in single folder
Single track 
repeat

All tracks repeat Random play

Classic Normal

Popular

Rock

Country

Jazz

No repeat
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  Replace the Remote Control Battery

1. Hold the remote control with the buttons facing down.  

2. Push and hold the small release tab while pulling the 
    battery tray out. 

3. Replace the “CR2025” Lithium battery on the tray with 
    the positive (+) side facing up.

4. Push the tray back in until it clicks into place.

 

Note:

• To use the remote control, point it towards the remote sensor in the lower 
right-hand corner of the LED screen, within a range of five (5) meters from 
the speaker at an angle of up to 30 degree. 

• The remote control will not operate if its path is blocked.

• If the remote control will not be used for a long period of time, take out the
batteries and place the remote control in a cool and dry place.

Button cell batteries can cause
serous injury or death if swallowed.

Dispose of safely! Store batteries
out of reach of children!
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GETTING STARTED

Notes:
Before moving or installing this product, make sure the Power switch
of the unit is in OFF position.

Disconnect the USB cable from the speaker when unused for long  
periods of time.

1.

2.

3.

Notes:
When the speaker is working with the built-in battery and it prompts 
that the battery is low, please connect the USB cable to charge it 
immediately, or stop using it and power it off to avoid malfunction.

The LED charging indicator goes off when fully charged.

LED

POWER

Micro USBMicro
SD/TF
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Power On/ Off the Speaker

Set the Power switch in ON position to power on the speaker, and the LED 
screen in front panel will light up.

Set the Power switch in OFF position to power off the speaker. The LED  
screen in front panel will go off.

OPERATING THE SPEAKER

LED

POWER

Micro USBMicro
SD/TF

ON OFF



-9-

Bluetooth Audio Streaming / Bluetooth Phone-calling

This speaker has wireless Bluetooth audio streaming function and supports 
hands-free calls, follow the instructions:

Pairing the speaker with a Bluetooth device
Pairing is the process required to create a link between Bluetooth devices
to allow wireless connection. You must pair a device with the speaker before
you start using it.  

Press MODE button on the speaker to select Bluetooth mode, the LED  
screen will show"BLUE" when waiting for connection.

1. 

Turn on the Bluetooth function on the Bluetooth device, search for
devices and select "Sylvania SP429" to connect.

2. 

If a Passkey is requested, enter “0000.”

When the bluetooth connection has been established, the speaker has a
prompt voice saying “connected”.

3. 

Listening to Music of the Registered Device / Answers or Hangs up the phone

Press MODE button on the speaker to select Bluetooth mode.1. 

On the Bluetooth device, select "Sylvania SP429".2. 

After Bluetooth connection is established, start playback on the
Bluetooth device.

3. 

Depending on the Bluetooth device, the playback may also be
controlled with certain control buttons on the front panel of the speaker.

4. 

After the bluetooth connection is established with your mobile, when a call 
comes in, short press the Play/Pause  button to answer it. Or if you want to 
reject the phone, just press and hold the button for seconds to hang up.
Beside, you can press and hold the play button for three seconds  to redial 
the last call. 

5. 

Once Bluetooth devices are paired, there is no need to pair them again.
Notes:

The ultimate sound volume can be adjusted by using the volume controls 
of both your connected Bluetooth device and the speaker. 

Notes:
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The speaker has a USB port for you to insert a compatible USB drive and 
directly play stored WMA / MP3 audio contents. 

1. Make sure the speaker is power on. 
2. Insert your USB drive into the USB port on the back panel of the speaker. 

3. Press Mode button to select USB mode. 
4. If playback doesn’t start automatically, press the Play/Pause button 

to start playback. 
5. Use the control buttons on the front panel of the speaker to adjust the 

volume and control the playback. 

 

Notes: 
The USB drive will only fit in one direction, do not force it as this would 
damage it and the built-in reader of the speaker. 

Not all music formats are supported. 

Music playback may start automatically after a USB drive is inserted. 

 

Using the USB Port 

LED

POWER

Micro USBMicro
SD/TF
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The speaker has a TF (Micro SD) card slot for you to insert your compatible 
memory cards and directly play stored WMA / Mp3 audio contents. 

1. Make sure the speaker is power on. 
2. Insert your TF card to the TF card slot on the back of the speaker. 

3. Press Mode button to select the mode of Card player. 
4. If playback doesn’t start automatically, press the Play/Pause button 

to start playback. 
5. Use the control buttons on the front panel of the speaker to adjust the  

volume and control the playback. 

Notes: 
The TF cards will only fit in one direction, do not force it as this 
would damage it and the built-in card reader. 

Not all music formats are supported. 

Music playback may start automatically after a TF card is inserted. 

Using the TF Card Slots  

LED

POWER

Micro USBMicro
SD/TF
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The speaker features FM radio function. 

1. Make sure the speaker is power on. 

2. Inserted the 3.5mm audio cable (supplied) to work as FM antenna.  

3. Press the Mode button on the front panel  the top of the speaker  
repeatedly to select FM Radio mode. 

4. Press Play/Pause button to start auto-scan of available FM channels, 
and store them in built-in memory. Once the scan is finished, the 
 first stored radio channel will be playing. 

5. Press Next or Prev button to select your desired channel. 

6. Use - / + volume knob to decrease/increase volume of the speaker. 

Notes: 
This function is subject to FM radio signal strength and availability in

Adjust the inserted audio cable to get the best reception.  

 
your area. 

Listening to the Radio 

LED

POWER

Micro USBMicro
SD/TF
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Using the AUX input

Switch the speaker on.2. 

3. Press the MODE button on the unit to select Line In mode.

4. The speaker will play the sound input through the connected cable.

The Bluetooth Speaker has an AUX input (Line In) at its back, for you to use
a 3.5mm stereo audio cable to connect it to other audio player.

Notes:
In AUX (Line-In) mode, the control buttons on the unit don’t work, 
except the volume control knob. 

Connect one end of the 3.5mm stereo audio cable (supplied) to the 
AUX jack at the back of the speaker, and the other end to your audio
player, smart phone or audio device etc. 

1. 

The ultimate sound volume can be adjusted by using the volume 
controls of both your connected device and the speaker.  

POWER



PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS
Output Power

Sensitivity >60db

Frequency Range 20Hz-18KHz

Distortion <0.1% (@1W)

SNR >60db

 1 x 2.25" 

3W

Speaker Units

Dimensions W170 × D80 × H110 mm

Power Input DC 5V/1.0A, via Micro-USB port

Built-in Battery:

Rechargeable Lithium-ion battery 

Power Consumption < 3W

TROUBLE SHOOTING GUIDE
Symptoms

No sound

No  power

No sound after initial 
Bluetooth connection

Solutions

 Make sure the USB cable is connected to 
 

Charge the built-in battery.
the unit and the power output.

Check whether the volume is set at
minimum level. 

Check if your Bluetooth enabled device 

 via Bluetooth. 
and the speaker is successfully paired
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Make sure the power switch is set in the 
“ON” position.

Capacity: 3.7V/1800mAH
Charging time: 4-6 hours 
Play time: 10 hours max. 



HAUT-PARLEUR SANS FIL 

SP429-BLACK/ORANGE/BLUE

Mode d’emploi
Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit. 

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel et
Enregistrez-le pour référence ultérieure.

SYLVANIA est une marque déposée  
d’OSRAM Sylvania Inc. Utilisé avec permis.
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AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
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AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique, 
n'exposez pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à l'humidité.

Mise en garde: L'utilisation de tout contrôle ou réglage ou de l'exécution de  
procédures autres que celles indiquées dans les présentes peut entraîner une  
exposition dangereuse aux radiations.      

AVERTISSEMENT: Les modifications ou modifications apportées à cette unité qui 
n'ont pas été expressément approuvées par la partie responsable de la conformité 
pourraient annuler l'autorisation de l'utilisateur de faire fonctionner l'équipement. 

AVERTISSEMENT:  Ne pas placer l'appareil sur des surfaces molles, poreuses ou 
sensibles pour éviter d'endommager la surface. Utilisez une barrière protectrice entre 
l'unité et la surface pour protéger la surface.

 

ATTENTION: Danger d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée de manière incorrecte. 
Remplacez uniquement par un type identique ou équivalent.  

AVERTISSEMENT: La batterie, les piles et le bloc-piles ne doivent pas être exposés 
à une chaleur excessive telle que le soleil, le feu ou autres. 

 

 

AVERTISSEMENT: Les piles au lithium, comme toutes les batteries rechargeables, 
sont recyclables et doivent être recyclées ou éliminées dans des déchets ménagers 
normaux. Contactez votre gouvernement local pour des pratiques d'élimination ou de 
recyclage dans votre région. Ils ne devraient jamais être incinérés, car ils pourraient 
exploser.

 

 

AVERTISSEMENT: Risque de choc-Ne Pas Ouvrir. 
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
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1. Lisez ces instructions.

2. Conservez ces instructions.

3. Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.

4. Suivez toutes les instructions.

5. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil près de l'eau.

6. Nettoyez seulement avec un chiffon sec.

7. Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures de ventilation. Installer conformément aux 
    instructions du fabricant.

8. Ne pas installer à proximité de sources de chaleur telles que radiateurs, registres 
    de chaleur, poêles ou autres appareils (y compris les amplificateurs) produisant de 
    la chaleur.

9.Utilisez uniquement  les accessoires spécifiés par le fabriquant.

Utiliser uniquement avec un chariot, un socle, un trépied, un 
support ou un tableau spécifié par le fabricant ou vendu avec 
l'appareil. Lorsqu'un chariot est utilisé, faire preuve de prudence 
lors du déplacement de la combinaison chariot/appareil afin 
d'éviter toute blessure par basculement.

11. Débranchez cet appareil pendant les orages ou lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant 
     de longues périodes de temps.

12. Référez tous les services au personnel qualifié. L'entretien est nécessaire lorsque 
      l'appareil a été endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit, tel que le cordon 
      d'alimentation ou la fiche est endommagé, le liquide a été renversé ou les objets 
      sont tombés dans l'appareil, l'appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou à l'humidité, ne 
      fonctionne pas normalement, ou a été abandonné.

Remarque spéciale: Lorsque vous placez votre appareil sur une finition laquée ou 
naturelle, Protégez vos meubles avec un chiffon ou tout autre matériau de protection.

10. 



CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT
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Technologie Bluetooth: v4.2

Sortie audio: 3W (max.)

Puissance nominale: c.c 5V/1.0 a (via le port micro-USB)

CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE
Veuillez vous assurer que les articles indiqués ci-dessous sont inclus dans le 
paquet. Si un article est manquant, s'il vous plaît contacter le détaillant local à 
partir duquel vous avez acheté ce produit.

Mode d'emploi: 1 PCs

Câble de charge USB: 1 PCs

Câble audio stéréo 3,5 mm: 1 PCs

Carte de garantie: 1 PCs

Télécommande: 1 PCs

Haut-parleur Bluetooth: 1 PCs

Entrée auxiliaire 3,5 mm (mini-jack stéréo)

Batterie rechargeable lithium-ion intégrée

Gamme de transmission Bluetooth: 10 mètres (espace libre)

Poignée de transport en similicuir

Radio FM

Port USB et carte TF prend en charge la lecture directe de musique

Fr
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is



VUE D'ENSEMBLE DU PÉRIPHÉRIQUE
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Parler vue d'ensembleFr
an
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is

Mode d'appel téléphonique Bluetooth:
Répond ou raccroche le téléphone.
Appuyez légèrement une fois pour 
répondre/appuyez et maintenez le 
pour quelques secondes pour rejeter 
lorsqu'un appel entre.
Appuyez et maintenez le mode 
lecteur pour trois secondes pour 
relancer le dernier appel.
Mode radio FM:
Appuyez une fois pour le mode de 
recherche et mémorisation 
automatique de toutes les stations.

Mode carte Bluetooth/FM/USB/TF:
Démarre ou interrompt la lecture.

(LECTURE/PAUSE)

(PRÉCÉDENTE)

Mode lecteur de carte USB/TF:
Saute à la piste précédente;
Appuyez et maintenez-le enfoncé 
pour un rembobinage rapide.

Mode radio FM:
Saute au canal précédent.

Mode Line In:
Pas applicable.

Microphone intégré.
6

Capteur de télécommande intégré.
7

Commute le mode fonctionnement
entre USB/TF/aux/FM/Bluetooth.

3 MODE

5
Tourner dans le sens des aiguilles 
d'une montre pour augmenter le 
volume; Tournez dans le sens 
contraire pour baisser volume.

BOUTON DE VOLUME

8
Affiche des informations.

 AFFICHAGE

1
2
3

4

5

6

8

7

Mode Bluetooth:
Saute à la piste précédente.

(PROCHAINE)4

Mode lecteur de carte USB/TF:
Saute à la piste suivante;
Appuyez et maintenez-le enfoncé 
pour avancer rapidement.

Mode radio FM:
Saute au canal suivant.

Mode Line In:
Pas applicable.

Mode Bluetooth:
Saute à la piste suivante.



Répéter dans un seul 
dossier

Répétition de 
piste unique

Répéter toutes les pistes Lecture aléatoire

Classique Normal

Populaire

Rock

Pays

Jazz

Pas de répétition
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Télécommande
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Remarque: avant la première utilisation, tirez la languette en plastique qui sort de la 
télécommande, elle protège la batterie et la télécommande ne fonctionnera pas si 
elle n'est pas retirée.

CBO

A-B

1 2

0

3

654

7 8 9

MEQ

+

-

1 8

9

10

11

12

3

5
6

2

4

7

1 Mise sous/hors tension

12 0-9 numéros

2 Mode de répétition
Mode lecteur de carte USB ou TF:
Commute le mode de répétition entre
Dossier/Unique/Toutes/Aléatoire/Pas de 

Fonctions afficher sur l'écran comme 
ci-dessous

répétition.
Les autres modes:
Pas applicable.

8 Recherche automatique de radio
Mode radio FM:
Maintenez enfoncé pour env. 2 secondes 
pour commencer la recherche et mémoire 
de canal automatique.
Appuyez de nouveau pour arrêter la recherche 
de canal et jouer le premier canal mémorisé.

5 Volume +
Augmente le volume.

6 Volume-
Diminue le volume.

Radio FM/mode Line In:
Non applicable

3 EQ
Mode carte Bluetooth/USB/TF:
Commute le mode de répétition parmi 
PRESET EQ: Classique/Pays/Jazz/
Normal/Populaire/Rock.

4 Répétez A-B

Mode Bluetooth/FM/Line in:
Pas applicable.

Mode carte USB/TF: Définit le point de 
départ A et le point d’arrivée  B pour 
jouer en arrière à plusieurs reprises.

7 Lecture/pause

Mode d'appel téléphonique Bluetooth:
Répond ou raccroche le téléphone. 
Appuyez légèrement une fois pour répondre/
appuyez et maintenez le pour quelques 
secondes pour rejeter lorsqu'un appel entre.
Appuyez et maintenez le mode lecteur pour 
trois secondes pour relancer le dernier appel.
Mode radio FM:
Démarre ou arrête la recherche automatique 
de canal.

Mode carte Bluetooth/FM/USB/TF:
Démarre ou interrompt la lecture.

9 Mode
Mode de travail Switeches parmi les
USB/TF/aux/FM/Bluetooth.

Mode lecteur de carte USB/TF:
Saute à la piste précédente;
Appuyez et maintenez-le enfoncé pour un 
rembobinage rapide.

Mode radio FM:
Saute au canal précédent.

Mode Line in:
Pas applicable.

Mode Bluetooth:
Saute à la piste précédente

10 (Précédente)

11 (Prochaine)

Mode lecteur de carte USB/TF:
Saute à la piste suivante;
Appuyez et maintenez-le enfoncé pour 
avancer rapidement.

Mode radio FM:
Saute au canal suivant.

Mode Line in:
Pas applicable.

Mode Bluetooth:
Saute à la piste suivante.
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Remplacer la batterie de la télécommande

1. Tenez la télécommande avec les boutons de face vers la bas.

2. Poussez et maintenez la petite languette de déverouillage 
    enfoncée tout en tirant le tiroir de la batterie.

3. Replacez la batterie au Lithium “CR2025” sur le plateau 
   avec le côté positif (+) vers le haut.

4. Enfoncez le plateau jusqu’à ce qu’il s’enclenche .

 

Remarque:

• Utilisez la télécommande, pointez-la vers le capteur à distance dans le coin 
inférieur droit de l'écran LED, dans une plage de cinq (5) mètres du CPN 
à un angle de jusqu'à 30 degrés.

• La télécommande ne fonctionnera pas si son chemin est bloqué.

• Quand la télécommande ne sera pas utilisée pendant une longue période,
retirez les piles et placez la télécommande dans un endroit frais et sec.

 

ATTEN T ION!
Les piles à bouton peuvent causer des blessures

graves ou la mort si elles sont avalées. 
A garder en toute sécurité! Rangez les batteries

hors de portée des enfants!



MISE EN ROUTE

Notes:
Avant de déplacer ou d'installer ce produit, assurez-vous que l'interrupteur 
d'alimentation de l'appareil est en position OFF (arrêt).

Débranchez le câble USB du haut-parleur lorsqu'il n’est pas utilisé pendant 
de longues périodes.

Notes:
Lorsque le haut-parleur fonctionne avec la batterie intégrée et qu’il 
signale que la batterie est faible, s'il vous plaît connectez le câble 
USB pour le recharger immédiatement, ou cesser de l'utiliser et 
l'éteindre pour éviter tout dysfonctionnement.

7
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Installation du câble d'alimentation USB

Insérez le connecteur micro-USB du câble USB (fourni) dans la prise CC 5V située 
à l'arrière du haut-parleur, puis branchez l'autre extrémité du câble sur un port USB 
correspondant de votre PC, de votre adaptateur ou de tout autre appareil qui prend 
en charge la sortie DC 5V/1.0 A.

Chargement de la batterie intégrée

L'enceinte est dotée d'une batterie rechargeable intégrée, suivez les instructions 
ci-dessous pour la recharger complètement pour un usage extérieur:

1. Éteignez l'enceinte et connectez le câble USB pour l'entrée d'alimentation CC.

2. L'indicateur de charge LED devient rouge lors de la charge de la batterie intégrée.

3. L'indicateur de charge DEL s'éteint lorsqu'il est complètement chargé.

LED

POWER

Micro USBMicro
SD/TF
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Mise sous/hors tension du haut-parleur

Réglez l'interrupteur d'alimentation en position on pour allumer le haut-parleur, 
et l'écran LED dans le panneau avant s'allumera.

Réglez l'interrupteur d'alimentation en position OFF pour éteindre le haut-parleur. 
L'écran LED du panneau avant s'éteindra.

FONCTIONNEMENT DU HAUT-PARLEUR
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Bluetooth audio streaming/Appel téléphonique Bluetooth

Ce haut-parleur a la fonction de streaming audio Bluetooth sans fil et prend en 
charge les appels mains libres, suivez les instructions:

Couplage de l'enceinte avec un appareil Bluetooth
L'appariement est le processus requis pour créer un lien entre les périphériques 
Bluetooth pour permettre la connexion sans fil. Vous devez jumeler un  
périphérique avec l'enceinte avant de commencer à l'utiliser.

Appuyez sur le bouton mode du haut-parleur pour sélectionner le mode 
Bluetooth, l'écran LED affiche  "bleu " lorsque vous attendez la connexion.

1. 

Lorsque la connexion Bluetooth a été établie, le haut-parleur dit 
à haute voix "connecté".

3. 

Écouter de la musique de l'appareil enregistré/réponses ou raccroche le téléphone
Appuyez sur le bouton mode du haut-parleur pour sélectionner le mode 
Bluetooth.

1. 

Sur le périphérique Bluetooth, sélectionnez "Sylvania SP429".2. 

A côté, vous pouvez appuyez et maintenir le mode lecteur pour trois 
secondes pour relancer le dernier l'appel.

Une fois la connexion Bluetooth établie, lancez la lecture sur le périphérique 
Bluetooth.

3. 

Selon le périphérique Bluetooth, la lecture peut également être contrôlée 
avec certains boutons de commande sur le panneau avant du haut-parleur.

4. 

Après que la connexion Bluetooth est établie avec votre téléphone portable, 
quand un appel arrive, appuyez légèrement sur le bouton Play/Pause pour y 
répondre. Ou si vous voulez rejeter l’appel, il suffit d'appuyer et maintenir le 
bouton pendant quelques secondes pour raccrocher.

5. 

Une fois que les périphériques Bluetooth sont jumelés, il n'est pas nécessaire 
de les jumeler à nouveau.

Notes:

Le volume sonore ultime peut être ajusté en utilisant les commandes 
de volume de votre appareil Bluetooth connecté et le haut-parleur. 

Notes:

Allumez la fonction Bluetooth sur le périphérique Bluetooth, recherchez 
les périphériques et sélectionnez "Sylvania SP429" pour vous connecter.

2. 

Si un mot de passe d'authentification est demandé, inscrivez «0000».
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L'enceinte dispose d'un port USB pour insérer un lecteur USB compatible et 
lire directement les contenus audio WMA/MP3 stockés.

 

1. Assurez-vous que le haut-parleur est sous tension.
2. Insérez votre clé USB dans le port USB situé sur le panneau arrière 

du haut-parleur. 

3. Appuyez sur la touche mode pour sélectionner le mode USB.
4. Si la lecture ne démarre pas automatiquement, appuyez sur le bouton 

Play/Pause pour commencer la lecture.
 

5. Utilisez les boutons de commande situés sur le panneau avant du 
haut-parleur pour régler le volume et contrôler la lecture.

 

Notes: 
Le lecteur USB n’a aptitude que dans une seule direction, ne le forcez 
pas car cela l'abîmerait et le lecteur intégré du haut-parleur.

Tous les formats musicaux ne sont pas pris en charge. 

La lecture de musique peut démarrer automatiquement après l'insertion 
d'un lecteur USB.

 

 

Utilisation du port USB 
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L'enceinte dispose d'un emplacement de carte TF (micro SD) pour insérer 
vos cartes mémoire compatibles et lire directement les contenus audio 
WMA/MP3 stockés.

1. Assurez-vous que le haut-parleur est sous tension.
2. Insérez votre carte TF sur la fente de la carte TF située à l'arrière du 

haut-parleur.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton mode pour sélectionner le mode de lecteur de 
carte.

4. Si la lecture ne démarre pas automatiquement, appuyez sur le bouton 
Play/Pause pour commencer la lecture.

5. Utilisez les boutons de commande situés sur le panneau avant du  
haut-parleur pour régler le volume et contrôler la lecture.

Notes: 
Les cartes TF n’ont aptitude que dans une seule direction, ne pas le 
forcer car cela pourrait l'endommager et le lecteur de carte intégré.

Tous les formats musicaux ne sont pas pris en charge.

La lecture de musique peut démarrer automatiquement après l'insertion 
d'une carte TF.

Utilisation des fentes de la carte TF 
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Le haut-parleur est doté d'une fonction radio FM.

1. Assurez-vous que le haut-parleur est sous tension.

2. Insérez le câble audio de 3,5 mm (fourni) pour fonctionner en tant 
qu'antenne FM.

 

3. Appuyez sur le bouton mode sur le panneau avant le haut de l'enceinte 
à plusieurs reprises pour sélectionner le mode radio FM.

4. Appuyez sur le bouton Play/Pause pour démarrer l'auto-balayage des 
canaux FM disponibles, et les stocker en mémoire intégrée. Une fois 
le scan terminé, le premier canal radio mémorisé sera en cours de 
lecture.

5. Appuyez sur Next ou Prev pour choisir le canal désiré.

6. Utilisez les bouton de volume-/+ pour diminuer/augmenter le volume du 
haut-parleur. 

Notes: 
Cette fonction est sujette à la puissance du signal radio FM et la 
disponibilité dans votre région.

Réglez le câble audio inséré pour obtenir la meilleure réception.

Écouter la radio  

Fr
an

ça
is

LED

POWER

Micro USBMicro
SD/TF



-13-

Utilisation de l'entrée aux

Mettez l'enceinte en marche.2. 

3. Appuyez sur le bouton mode de l'appareil pour sélectionner la ligne en mode.

4. Le haut-parleur jouera l'entrée de son via le câble raccordé.

Le haut-parleur Bluetooth a une entrée aux (Line in) à son arrière, pour vous 
d'utiliser un câble audio stéréo de 3,5 mm pour le connecter à un autre lecteur 
audio.

Notes:
En mode aux (Line-in), les boutons de commande de l'appareil ne 
fonctionnent pas, à l'exception des boutons de commande de volume.

Connectez une extrémité du câble audio stéréo de 3,5 mm (fourni) à la prise 
aux à l'arrière du haut-parleur, et l'autre extrémité à votre lecteur audio, 
téléphone intelligent etc.

1. 

Le volume sonore ultime peut être ajusté en utilisant les commandes de 
volume de votre appareil connecté et de l'enceinte.
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SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT
Puissance

Sensibilité >60db
Gamme de fréquences 20Hz-18KHz

Distorsion <0.1% (@1W)

SNR >60db

 1 x 2.25" 

3W
Haut-parleurs

Dimensions W170 × D80 × H110 mm
Entrée de puissance DC 5V/1.0A, via le port micro-USB

Batterie intégrée:

Batterie rechargeable au lithium-ion
Capacité: 3.7V/1800mAH
Temps de charge: 4-6 heures
Temps de jeu: 10 heures max.

Consommation d'énergie < 3W

GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE
Symptômes

Pas de son

Pas de puissance

Pas de son après la 
connexion Bluetooth 
initiale

Solutions

Vérifiez si le volume est réglé au 
niveau minimum.

Vérifiez si votre appareil Bluetooth et 
le haut-parleur sont couplés avec 
succès via Bluetooth.
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Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur 
d'alimentation est réglé en position «on».
Assurez-vous que le câble USB est 
connecté à l'unité et à la sortie 
d'alimentation.
Chargez la batterie intégrée.
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For service assistance and product information, please call: 1-800-968-9853.
Pour obtenir assistance et information appelez: 1-800-968-9853.

Curtis International Ltd.
7045 BECKETT DRIVE, UNIT 15, MISSISSAUGA, ON, L5S 2A3 www.curtisint.com
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